
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Forum, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on 
Thursday, 24 July 2025 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Annual meeting of 

the Council and Adjourned Annual meeting of the Council held on 
15 May 2025. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the Civic 

Mayor, the Leader of the Council, the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator or the Chief Executive. 
 

6.   Members' questions (Pages 11 - 18) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

7.   Acquisition of four properties to deliver Local Authority 
Housing Fund Round 3 

(Pages 19 - 46) 

 To consider the recommendation of Cabinet and a report that seeks 
approval to proceed with the acquisition of four residential 
properties. 



 

(3) 

 
8.   Budget Monitoring 2024/2025 Quarter 4 Outturn (Pages 47 - 72) 
 To consider the recommendations of Cabinet and a report that 

provides a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and 
capital position for the financial year 2024/25 based on the final 
outturn position for the year ended 31st March 2025. 
 

9.   Torbay Council Pensions Discretions (Pages 73 - 92) 
 To consider the recommendations of Cabinet a report that sets out 

a requirement to amend the current Employer Pension Discretions 
to introduce a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution 
arrangement. 
 

10.   Review of Political Balance (Pages 93 - 104) 
 To consider a report that sets out a review of the political balance of 

the Council to ensure places on Committees and Council appointed 
Working Parties are allocated in accordance with the relevant 
statutory and Constitutional requirements. 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is live streaming our Council meetings on our YouTube 
channel in addition to recording the meetings and publishing the 
recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live please visit 
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
15 May 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, George Darling, Mandy Darling, 
Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, Law, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Strang, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
1 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter, Cowell and Maddison. 
 

3 Election of The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay  
 
Councillor Tolchard proposed and Councillor Jacqueline Thomas seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as follows: 
 

that Councillor Barbara Lewis be elected The Worshipful The Mayor of 
Torbay for the Municipal Year 2025/2026. 
 

(The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, Councillor Barbara Lewis, in the 
Chair) 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and Oath of Allegiance and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay also announced that Councillor Chris Lewis 
would be her Consort during her term of office and her charity would be Rowcroft 
Hospice.  The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay also advised that she had appointed 
Reverend Nathan Kiyaga to be her Chaplain. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Annual Council Thursday, 15 May 2025 
 

 

 
4 Retiring Civic Mayor  

 
Councillor Spacagna proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to 
Councillor Stevens and Mr Ian Stevens for the manner in which they 
have carried out their duties during their term of office. 

 
5 Election of Deputy Civic Mayor  

 
Councillor Bye proposed and Councillor Fellows seconded a motion, as set out 
below: 
 

that Councillor Foster be elected The Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay for the 
Municipal Year 2025/2026. 

 
During the debate Councillor Johns proposed and Councillor Fox seconded an 
amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

that Councillor Foster be elected Deputy Civic Mayor of the Council of the 
Borough of Torbay for the municipal year 2025/2026. 
 
that the election of The Deputy Civic Mayor be deferred, to a second 
adjourned Annual Council Meeting (date to be arranged by the Head of 
Governance Support in consultation with the Civic Mayor), to allow for further 
discussions between the Administration and the Opposition to take place. 
 

The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost.   
 
Councillor Bye’s and Councillor Fellows’ original motion was then considered by the 
Council which was agreed, as set out below: 
 

that Councillor Foster be elected The Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay for 
the Municipal Year 2025/2026. 

 
The Deputy Civic Mayor of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
  
The Deputy Civic Mayor also announced that Mr Kevin Foster would be her Consort 
during her term of office. 
 

6 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 5.30 pm on Thursday, 15 May 2025. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 6



  
 

Minutes of the Adjourned Annual Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
15 May 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Foster) 
 

Councillors Amil, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, George Darling, Mandy Darling, 
Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, Law, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Stevens, Strang, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
7 Minutes  

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Foster seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 February 2025 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by The Worshipful The 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
8 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

9 Communications  
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Council that earlier in the day on 15 May 
2025, the Council had received a letter from the Government on the Interim Plan 
Feedback for Local Government Reorganisation (Devon, Plymouth and Torbay), 
which would be shared in due course. 
 

10 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Scrutiny Lead 
Members  
 
The Council was requested to consider the appointment of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members for the 
2025/2026 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion which 
was agreed (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 15 May 2025 
 

 

1. that Councillor Long be appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinator for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year; and 

 
2. that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and 

Scrutiny Leads for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year: 
 

o Councillor Law - Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Children’s 
Services; 
 

o Councillor Johns - Overview and Scrutiny Lead for 
Adults, Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities; 
 

o Councillor Douglas-Dunbar - Overview and Scrutiny Lead for 
Place Development, Economic Growth and Culture; and 
 

o Councillor Cowell - Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Housing, 
Finance, Corporate and Place Based Services. 

 
11 Appointments to Council Committees, Working Parties and Appointment of 

Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 2025/2026  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the annual appointment of council 
committees, working parties, Chairman/women and Vice-Chairman/women and the 
allocation of seats in accordance with political balance.  A revised Appendix 3 and 
Appendix 4 (which included Group Leaders nominations) was circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion which 
was agreed (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report be approved; 

 
2. that, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the 

overall political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 
of the submitted report be approved; 

 
3. that the Terms of Reference and membership for the Council’s 

Committee’s and working parties be approved as set out in revised 
Appendix 3 of the submitted report; 

 
4. that nominations from Group Leaders be received to fill the seats on 

the committees; 
 
5. that the Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women of those 

Committee’s be approved as set out in revised Appendix 4; 
 
6. that a sub-committee of both the Statutory Licensing Committee and
[...]
roperties to be used as either 

Temporary Accommodation, or for families that would otherwise be living in 

Temporary Accommodation that have a local connection to Torbay and require this 

type of assistance.   

 

3. Provide delegated authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance, to identify a suitable 4-bedroom home, 

and to approve the purchase of such a property (subject to the satisfactory 

conclusion of all necessary due diligence) to support the Afghan Resettlement 

Programme (ARP), as outlined in Exempt Appendix 1 (and as a condition of the 

LAHF3 grant).   

 

4. Provide delegated authority to the Head of Strategic Housing and Delivery, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance to agree and finalise 

the terms to acquire all of the homes and procure all necessary support services to 

facilitate the acquisitions, including any necessary legal and financial arrangements. 

Page 21



 

3.2. That Cabinet recommend to Council that: 

 

5. The Capital Programme be uplifted by a maximum of £1,301,500 to acquire the four 

properties, part-funded by a grant of £551,500 from the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government.  The remaining balance of £750,000 to be 

funded by a combination of: prudential borrowing; revenue savings from existing 

Temporary Accommodation budgets; or any other relevant internal subsidy or 

receipts that may be appropriate.  With delegated authority  to the Director of 

Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance to agree 

the precise balance of funding sources to be deployed.   

Appendices 

 (Exempt) Appendix 1 – Full Business Case 

Background Documents  

 

4. Introduction 

4.2. Torbay Council, like many coastal and rural authorities, continues to face significant and 

growing challenges in meeting local housing need – particularly in the provision of both 

temporary accommodation (TA) an
[...]
nally left blank



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Budget Monitoring - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 09 June 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

a. that Council notes the revenue outturn position and approves the use of £0.351m 
year-end surplus to be transferred into a specific reserve to be allocated across the 
following indicative priority initiatives: 

 
1. updated condition surveys of Community Centres circa £10,000; 
2. better Resident Communications circa £50,000; 
3. accelerate Adult Social Care Customer Management System – Paris 

replacement circa £50,000; 
4. support voluntary, community and social enterprise youth provision transitional 

arrangements (pending procurement) circa £50,000; 
5. events – ice skating rink circa £40,000; 
6. Operation Brighter Bay circa £81,000; 
7. Operation Town Centre – improving CCTV circa £40,000; and 
8. Enterprise Fund (Town Centre) £30,000; and 

 
b. that Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To ensure the Council operates in a prudent manner and works to maintain a balanced budget. 
 
To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board regarding the 
allocation of funding for condition surveys for Community Centres. 
 
Implementation 
 
The Cabinet’s recommendations will be considered at the Council meeting on 24 July 2025. 
 
Information 
 
The Budget Monitoring 2024/25 report set out a high-level budget summary of the Council’s 
revenue and capital position based on the final outturn figures for the year ending 31 March 
2025. 
 
The Council had delivered an end-of-year surplus of £0.351m on the revenue budget.  This was 
an improved position on the forecast at Quarter 3, which projected a breakeven position. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board considered the Budget Monitoring 2024/25 report on 4 June 
2025 and made recommendations to Cabinet.  At the Cabinet meeting, Councillor Tyerman 
proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion that was agreed unanimously, as 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

set out above. 
 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
Various options for the allocation of the year-end surplus were discussed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on 4 June 2025, with the Cabinet taking on board their recommendation. 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
13 June 2025 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 48



 

 

 

Meeting:  Overview & Scrutiny Board/Cabinet/Council     Date:  4/9 June and 24 July 2025 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Budget Monitoring – Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Alan Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Finance 

alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Ian Rowswell, Deputy Director of Finance, 

ian.rowswell@torbay.gov.uk,  

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital 

position based on the final outturn figures for the year ending 31 March 2025. 
 

1.2. The Council has delivered an end-of-year surplus of £0.351m on the revenue budget.  This 
is an improved position on the forecast at Quarter 3, which projected a breakeven position. 
The report includes proposals on the use of this surplus. 

 
1.3. An updated forward looking Capital Investment Plan was included within the 2024/25 

budget papers. In 2024/25 the Council spent £29.879m on capital projects in line with the 

revised budget.  This spend is funded from capital receipts, grants and contributions, 

reserves, revenue budget contributions, and long-term borrowing. 

1.4. The capital programme budget continues to change throughout the year as projects are 

approved. 

 
2. Recommendations  

Recommendations for Overview and Scrutiny Board 

2.1. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the Council’s forecasted revenue outturn 

position and makes any comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet on the use of 

the £0.351m year-end surplus. 

2.2. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the Council’s Capital outturn position and 

makes any comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet. 

2.3. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the updates to the Capital Investment Plan 

and the revised budget and makes any comments and/or recommendations to the 

Cabinet. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

mailto:alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:ian.rowswell@torbay.gov.uk


Recommendations for Cabinet/Council 

2.4. That the Cabinet considers the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board as 

set out below: 

that the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
a. to allocate an appropriate amount of funding from the year-end surplus to update 

the condition surveys for community centres to help them with grant funding 
applications; and 

 
b. to note that that the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes the suggested items put 

forward by the Cabinet for the year-end surplus and welcomes further discussions 
at the Cabinet and Council meetings. 

 

2.5. That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 

a. that Council notes the revenue outturn position and that the £0.351m year-end 
surplus be transferred into a specific reserve to be allocated across priority 
initiatives to be determined by Full Council on 24 July 2025. 

 
b. That Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 

3. 2024/25 Budget Summary Position  

3.1. Across the Council there was a total underspend
[...]

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 Torbay Council will pay shared cost AVCs where an employee has elected to pay AVCs by 

salary sacrifice. The amount of these employer shared cost AVCs will not exceed the 

amount of salary sacrificed by the employee. This is a discretion of the Council which is 

subject to the employee meeting the conditions for acceptance into the salary sacrifice 

shared cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or changed at any time.  

2.2 The benefit of this proposal is that both the Council will pay less National Insurance and 

Employee will pay less in Tax and National Insurance contributions, it will also encourage 

employees to save more for their pension. 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

That the amended Employers Pensions Discretions as set out in Appendix 1, to the 

submitted report, which now include the Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution 

Scheme be approved. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Torbay Council Pension Discretions  

Background Documents  

Copies of Torbay Councils associated Policies will be made available upon request.  All current 

policies are held on the Council’s MyView system:- 

https://myview.torbay.gov.uk/dashboard/dashboard-ui/index.html#/landing 

 

   

Page 74

https://myview.torbay.gov.uk/dashboard/dashboard-ui/index.html#/landing


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Under the current Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, Torbay Council can 

exercise a range of pension discretions which apply to its employees who are members of 

the scheme.  The Employers Pensions Discretions must be reviewed and approved by 

Council annually in line with the LGPS regulations. The current discretions were agreed by 

Council in February 2025.   

1.2 It is now requested that they are amended to include the SCAVC arrangement. 

See Pensio
[...]
 Director of Corporate Services, 

matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report sets out a review of the political balance of the Council to ensure places on 

Committees and Council appointed Working Parties are allocated in accordance with the 

relevant statutory and Constitutional requirements.  The report is presented following 

notification that Councillor Hutchings wishes to be known as an Independent Councillor. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1. Following notification that Councillor Hutchings wishes to be known as an Independent 

Councillor, the political balance for the Council needs amending. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1. That the overall political balance of the committees as set out at Appendix 1 be approved.   

3.2. That it be noted that the political balance of Council appointed Working Parties, the Adult 

Social Care and Health and Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Boards of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee 

of the Harbour Committee remain unchanged. 

 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 

 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Political Balance of Committees 

Supporting Information 

5. Introduction 

5.1. Following notification that Councillor Hutchings wishes to be known as an Independent 

Councillor, this has resulted in changes to the political make-up of the Council.  There are 

now 17 members of the Conservative Group, 15 members of the Liberal Democrat Group, 3 

members of the Independent Group and 1 Independent ungrouped Councillor (Councillor 

Hutchings).  The political balance is now: 

Conservative Group 17 seats = 47.22% 

Liberal Democrat Group 15 seats = 41.67% 

Independent Group 3 seats =   8.33% 

Councillor Hutchings 1 seat =   2.78% 

 

1.2 The notification has resulted in a change in the political make-up of the Council with a 

recalculation of seats on Committees between political groups re
[...]
ts on the body 

which are allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to the 

number of all the seats on that body as is borne by the number of Members of 

that group to the membership of the authority.  

 

8.2 The current membership of political groups means no group holds the majority of the 

Council’s membership.  Therefore, paragraph (b) does not apply. 

8.3 The Council is required to determine the number of seats on each committee and the 

allocation of those seats to the political groups.  Applying the principles of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 and the supporting Regulations, the option for 

distribution would be proportional as set out at Appendix 1.  

8.4 Once the Political Groups have been allocated the seats that they are due under the 
calculation and in line with the principles above, then any seats remaining are allocated the 
ungrouped member, namely Councillor Hutchings. 

 
8.5 The allocation of seats includes a statutory bar on members of the Cabinet sitting on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board and a local decision to exclude members of the Cabinet 

sitting on the Audit Committee.   

 
Page 95



 

 

8.6 Political balance requirements may be dis-applied under Section 17, Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 and Regulation 20, Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 

Regulations 1990.  Any decision to dis-apply would require no councillor voting against 

such a decision. 

 

8.7 In respect of Working Parties, the Council’s Constitution states that Working Parties 

considering non-executive functions (Council appointed Working Parties) will be appointed 

in accordance with the principles of political balance.  The political balance of Council 

appointed Working Parties remains unchanged. 

8.8 The political balance of the Adult Social Care and Health and Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Boards of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and the Harbour 

Appointments Sub-Co

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
24 July 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Foster) 
 

Councillors Amil, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Johns, Law, Chris Lewis, 

Long, Maddison, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
19 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 
Following the opening, Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect in 
memory of former Councillor and Mayor of Torbay, Jenny Faulkner, serving member 
of staff, Steve Checkley, and SWISCo worker, Sam Evans, all of whom had recently 
passed away. 
 

20 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla, Harvey, Hutchings 
and Nicolaou. 
 
Councillor Law joined later in the meeting and during Minute 22. 
 

21 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Foster seconded a 
motion, which was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the Annual meeting of the Council and Adjourned 
Annual meeting of the Council, held on 15 May 2025 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay. 

 
22 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
 



Council Thursday, 24 July 2025 
 

 

23 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay thanked all those who attended her Civic 
Garden Party, held at Rowcroft Hospice on 19 July 2025, and for providing support 
for her Mayoral charities. 
 

24 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A12.  The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris Lewis, David 
Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tranter and Tyerman, and was circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris 
Lewis, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and Tyerman, arising from their 
responses to the questions in respect of questions 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23 
and 25. 
 

25 Acquisition of four properties to deliver Local Authority Housing Fund Round 
3  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet (as set out in the 
Cabinet’s Record of Decision and the submitted report) in respect of the funding to 
acquire four properties as part of the Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Capital Programme be uplifted by a maximum of £1,301,500 to 
acquire the four properties, part-funded by a grant of £551,500 from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.  The 
remaining balance of £750,000 to be funded by a combination of: 
prudential borrowing; revenue savings from existing Temporary 
Accommodation budgets; or any other relevant internal subsidy or 
receipts that may be appropriate.  With delegated authority to the 
Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Finance to agree the precise balance of funding sources to 
be deployed. 

 
26 Budget Monitoring 2024/2025 Quarter 4 Outturn  

 
The Council received the submitted report setting out a high-level budget summary 
of the Council’s revenue and capital position for the financial year 2024/2025 based 
on the final outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2025, along with proposed 
revisions to the Capital Investment Plan and the year-end surplus.  The Council also 
considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on the allocation of the year-end 
surplus for priority initiatives. 
 



Council Thursday, 24 July 2025 
 

 

Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion as 
set out below: 
 

1. that Council notes the revenue outturn position and approves the use 
of £0.351m year-end surplus to be transferred into a specific reserve to 
be allocated across the following indicative priority initiatives: 

 
1. updated condition surveys of Community Centres circa £10,000; 
 
2. better Resident Communications circa £50,000; 
 
3. accelerate Adult Social Care Customer Management System – 

Paris replacement circa £50,000; 
 
4. support voluntary, community and social enterprise youth 

provision transitional arrangements (pending procurement) circa 
£50,000; 

 
5. events – ice skating rink circa £40,000; 
 
6. Operation Brighter Bay circa £81,000; 
 
7. Operation Town Centre – improving CCTV circa £40,000; and 
 
8. Enterprise Fund (Town Centre) £30,000; and 

 
2. that Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 
During the debate Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded an 
amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

1. that Council notes the revenue outturn position and approves the use 
of £0.351m year-end surplus to be transferred into a specific reserve to 
be allocated across the following indicative priority initiatives: 

 
1. updated condition surveys of Community Centres circa £10,000; 
 
2. better Resident Communications circa £50,000; 
 
23. accelerate Adult Social Care Customer Management System – 

Paris replacement circa £50,000; 
 
34. support voluntary, community and social enterprise youth 

provision transitional arrangements (pending procurement) circa 
£50,000; 

 
45. events – ice skating rink circa £40,000; 
 



Council Thursday, 24 July 2025 
 

 

56. Operation Brighter Bay circa £81,000, to include £15,000 for the 
Sannox project at Babbacombe;  

 
7. Operation Town Centre – improving CCTV circa £40,000; and 
 
68. Enterprise Fund (Town Centre) £30,000;  
 
7. Brixham public realm £15,000 to be identified in consultation with 

Brixham ward councillors (Torbay Council); 
 
8.  Refresh of the Playing Pitch Strategy, development of feasibility 

studies and support for Park Plans £25,000; 
 
9. CCTV coverage for Castle Circus £10,000; 
 
10. Grant to Torbay Community Partnerships for an administrator to 

support Community Partnerships £20,000; 
 
11. Advertisement of Torbay Council news in community magazines 

£20,000;  and 
 

2. that Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the amendment.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For: Councillors Amil, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, Mandy Darling, Steve 
Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fox, Johns, Law, Long, Maddison, Penny, Pentney and 
Virdee (15);  Against:  Councillors Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Fellows, Foster, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Spacagna, Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline 
Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves and Tyerman (17);  and Absent:  Councillors 
Atiya-Alla, Harvey, Hutchings and Nicolaou (4).  The amendment was declared lost. 
 
Councillor Tyerman’s and Councillor David Thomas’ original motion was then 
considered by the Council which was agreed, as set out below: 
 

1. that Council notes the revenue outturn position and approves the 
use of £0.351m year-end surplus to be transferred into a specific 
reserve to be allocated across the following indicative priority 
initiatives: 

 
1. updated condition surveys of Community Centres circa 

£10,000; 
 
2. better Resident Communications circa £50,000; 
 
3. accelerate Adult Social Care Customer Management System 

– Paris replacement circa £50,000; 
 



Council Thursday, 24 July 2025 
 

 

4. support voluntary, community and social enterprise youth 
provision transitional arrangements (pending procurement) 
circa £50,000; 

 
5. events – ice skating rink circa £40,000; 
 
6. Operation Brighter Bay circa £81,000; 
 
7. Operation Town Centre – improving CCTV circa £40,000; and 
 
8. Enterprise Fund (Town Centre) £30,000; and 

 
2. that Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment 

Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 

27 Torbay Council Pensions Discretions  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet and the submitted 
report on proposed amendments to pension discretionary policies in order to 
introduce a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution arrangement. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the amended Employers Pensions Discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1, to the submitted report, which now include the Shared Cost 
Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme be approved. 

 
28 Review of Political Balance  

 
The Council considered the submitted report on a review of political balance on 
committees and working parties following Councillor Hutchings becoming an 
independent member. 
  
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved;  and 

 
2. that it be noted that the political balance of Council appointed 

Working Parties, the Adult Social Care and Health and Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Boards of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board and the Harbour Appointments Sub-
Committee of the Harbour Committee remain unchanged. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


